# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Shailendra K. Saxena Ph.D	07/19/2011

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tamir Biotechnology, Inc.
Street Address:	11 Deer Park Drive, Suite 205
City:	Monmouth Junction
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08852

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13186501

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (973)912-0442

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 973-912-9066

Email: MarkHJay@gmail.com
Correspondent Name: Mark H. Jay, P.A.

Address Line 1: P.O. Box E

Address Line 4: Short Hills, NEW JERSEY 07078-0383

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5025 US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mark H. Jay

Total Attachments: 3

source=5025\_US\_Saxena\_Assignment\_Notarized#page1.tif source=5025\_US\_Saxena\_Assignment\_Notarized#page2.tif

source=5025\_US\_Saxena\_Assignment\_Notarized#page3.tif

CH \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 026617 FRAME: 0755

PATENT

Atty. Docket No.: 5025 US

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Shailendra K. SAXENA, Ph.D., a citizen of The United States of America, residing at 51 Brandon Avenue, Monroe Township, NJ, 08831 and Wojciech ARDELT, Ph.D., a citizen of The United States of America, residing at 8 Prides Crossing, New City, NY, 10956 hereinbelow called "Assignors", have made a certain invention in METHODS OF TREATING HUMAN PAPILLOMAVIRUS described in the specification executed by us on even date herewith preparatory to applying for Letters Patent therefor; and

WHEREAS, Tamir Biotechnology, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having offices and doing business at 11 Deer Park Drive, Suite 205, Monmouth Junction, NJ, 08852, hereinbelow called "Assignee", is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention, application and Letters Patent, when granted, and in and to any divisions, continuations, improvements, reissues, reexaminations or extensions that may be made or granted thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid by the said Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the said invention, application and Letters Patent, when granted, and in and to any divisions, continuations, improvements, reissues, reexaminations or extensions that may be made or granted on any of them;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same to the full extent of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and completely as the same might be held by us had this sale and assignment not been made.

For the consideration aforesaid, we hereby covenant and agree to and with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no sale, assignment, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this sale and assignment;

And we further covenant and agree to and with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that whenever its counsel or representative, or the counsel or representative of its successors or assigns, shall advise that an amendment to, or a division of, or any other proceeding or action in connection with said application or invention, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that a reissue or continuation or reexamination or extension of said Letters Patent is lawful and desirable, we will sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths and affidavits, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement of valid Letters Patent for said invention, or for the reissue or continuation or reexamination or extension of the same, and will do all acts necessary or required to secure to the said Assignee, its successors, and assigns, the title to and full benefit of all rights hereby assigned, without charge to said Assignee or its successors or assigns, but at its or their sole expense;

AND the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to issue the said Letters Patent, when granted, in accordance with this sale and assignment.

For the consideration aforesaid, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said Assignee, its successors, and assigns, or the nominees of any of them, the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent for said invention, which may be granted in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any applications for Letters Patent, which may be filed for said invention in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to the invention described in said applications; and we hereby authorize and empower said Assignee and its successors, assigns or nominees, to apply for Letters Patent or other form of protection on said invention in its own name or in the name of its successors, assigns or nominees, in any or all countries where it may desire to file such application, and where said application may be filed by another than the inventor; and we hereby covenant and agree to sign all papers and drawings, to take all rightful oaths, to execute all rightful affidavits, and to do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement and maintenance of Letters Patent or other form of protection for said invention in countries foreign to the United States, and for further investing or confirming the right and title thereto in the Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees,

without charge to said Assignee, its subut at its or their sole expense.	ccessors, assigns or nominees,
Dated: 7-19-2011	Shailendra K. SAXENA, Ph.D. Inventor
STATE OF NEW JERSEY ) COUNTY OF MILLIESEX )	- 08-2875
On this day of July, 2011, be Shailendra K. SAXENA, Ph.D., to me personal the foregoing instrument in my presence same to be his free act and deed.	onally known, and who signed
Dated:	Wojciech ARDELT, Ph.D. Inventor
STATE OF )	
COUNTY OF ) ss.:	
On this day of July, 2011, be Wojciech ARDELT, Ph.D., to me personally foregoing instrument in my presence, and be his free act and deed.	

FORM COPYRIGHT 1997 - 2003, Mark H. Jay

Page 3 of 3 Pages

Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 026617 FRAME: 0758

RECORDED: 07/20/2011